Project Name: GYC
Project Code: GYC Site ID:  B530 Observation ID: 1
Agency Name: CSIRO Division of Soils (QLD)

Site Information

Desc. By: G.D. Hubble Locality:

Date Desc.: 21/11/63 Elevation: 85 metres

Map Ref.: Sheet No. : 9445  1:100000 Rainfall: 0

Northing/Long.: 152.752777777778 Runoff: Slow

Easting/Lat.: -26.1888888888889 Drainage: Imperfectly drained

Geology

ExposureType:  Sail pit Conf. Sub. is Parent. Mat.:  No Data

Geol. Ref.: Qa Substrate Material: Auger boring, 2 m deep,Unconsolidated
material (unidentified)

Land Form

Rel/Slope Class: No Data Pattern Type: Low hills

Morph. Type: No Data Relief: No Data

Elem. Type: Valley flat Slope Category:  No Data

Slope: 0% Aspect: No Data

Surface Soil Condition (dry): Firm

Erosion:

Soil Classification

Australian Soil Classification: Mapping Unit: N/A

Magnesic Dermosolic Redoxic Hydrosol Principal Profile Form: Gn3.74

ASC Confidence: Great Soil Group: Gleyed podzolic

Analytical data are incomplete but reasonable confidence. soil

Site Disturbance: Extensive clearing, for example poisoning, ringbarking

Vegetation:

Tall Strata - Tree, , Isolated plants. *Species includes - Eucalyptus species
Surface Coarse Fragments: No surface coarse fragments

Profile Morphology

Al 0-0.05m Very dark greyish brown (10YR3/2-Moist); ; Silty clay loam; Weak grade of structure, 5-10 mm,
Subangular blocky; Few (<1 per 100mm2) macropores, Moist; Weak consistence; 0-2%,
Quartz, coarse fragments; Few (2 - 10 %), Manganiferous, Medium (2 -6 mm), Nodules; Field
pH 6 (pH meter); Abundant, fine (1-2mm) roots; Clear change to -

A2 0.05-0.2m Yellowish brown (10YR5/6-Moist); ; Silty clay loam; Weak grade of structure, 10-20 mm,
Subangular blocky; Few (<1 per 100mm2) macropores, Moist; Weak consistence; Very few (0
- 2 %), Manganiferous, Medium (2 -6 mm), Nodules; Field pH 5.7 (pH meter); Many, fine (1-2mm)
roots; Gradual change to -

B21 0.2-0.38m Yellowish brown (10YR5/8-Moist); ; Silty medium clay; Moderate grade of structure, 10-20 mm,
Angular blocky; Few (<1 per 100mm2) macropores, Moist; Weak consistence; Few (2 - 10 %),
Manganiferous, Medium (2 -6 mm), Nodules; Field pH 6.2 (pH meter); Common, fine (1-2mm)
roots; Gradual change to -

B21 0.38-0.53m  Yellowish brown (10YR5/8-Moist); ; Silty medium clay; Moderate grade of structure, 10-20 mm,
Angular blocky; Moist; Weak consistence; 0-2%, Quartz, coarse fragments; Few (2 - 10 %),
Manganiferous, Medium (2 -6 mm), Nodules; Field pH 5.3 (pH meter); Common, fine (1-2mm)
roots; Gradual change to -

B22 0.53-0.66 m  Yellowish brown (10YR5/8-Moist); ; Silty medium clay; Moderate grade of structure, 10-20 mm,
Angular blocky; Moist; Firm consistence; 0-2%, Quartz, coarse fragments; Few (2 - 10 %),
Manganiferous, Medium (2 -6 mm), Nodules; Field pH 4.7 (pH meter); Gradual change to -

B22 0.66 - 1.07m  Yellowish brown (10YR5/8-Moist); , 7.5YR56, 20-50% , 5-15mm, Distinct; , 2.5Y84, 20-50% , 5-
15mm, Distinct; Silty medium clay; Moderate grade of structure, 10-20 mm, Angular blocky;
Moist; Firm consistence; Few (2 - 10 %), Manganiferous, Medium (2 -6 mm), Nodules; Field pH
4.9 (pH meter); Gradual change to -

B3 1.07-1.32m  Yellowish brown (10YR5/8-Moist); , 7.5YR56, 20-50% , 5-15mm, Distinct; , 2.5Y84, 20-50% , 5-
15mm, Distinct; Silty medium clay; Weak grade of structure, 10-20 mm, Angular blocky; Moist;
Firm consistence; Few (2 - 10 %), Manganiferous, Medium (2 -6 mm), Nodules; Field pH 5.3 (pH
meter); Gradual change to -
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B3 1.32-1.88m  Brown (7.5YR5/4-Moist); , 10YR71, 20-50% , 5-15mm, Distinct; , 10YR58, 20-50% , 5-15mm,
Distinct; Light medium clay; Weak grade of structure, 10-20 mm, Angular blocky; Moist; Firm
consistence; Very few (0 - 2 %), Manganiferous, Medium (2 -6 mm), Nodules; Field pH 5.7 (pH
meter); Gradual change to -

1.88-2.87m  Grey (5Y6/1-Moist); , 2.5Y66, 20-50% , 5-15mm, Prominent; , 5YR56, 20-50% , 5-15mm,
Prominent; Light medium clay; Firm consistence; Few (2 - 10 %), Manganiferous, Medium (2 -6
mm), Nodules; Field pH 6.3 (pH meter);

Morphological Notes
Observation Notes

Site Notes
GREENS CREEEK
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Laboratory Test Results:

Depth

m

0-0.05
0.05-0.2
0.2-0.38
0.38 - 0.53
0.53-0.66
0.66 - 1.07
1.07-1.32
1.32-1.88
1.88 -2.87

Depth

0-0.05
0.05-0.2
0.2-0.38
0.38 - 0.53
0.53 - 0.66
0.66 - 1.07
1.07 -1.32
1.32-1.88
1.88 -2.87

Depth

0-0.05
0.05-0.2
0.2-0.38
0.38-0.53
0.53 - 0.66
0.66 - 1.07
1.07-1.32
1.32-1.88
1.88-2.87

pH

6H
5.7H
6.2H
5.3H
4.7H
4.9H
5.3H
5.7H
6.3H

CaCo3

%

COLE

1.5EC

dS/m

0.04B
0.02B
0.02B
0.02B
0.02B
0.02B
0.01B
0.02B
0.04B

Organic
C
%

3.83A
1.62A
0.65A
0.34A
0.3A

Sat.

Site ID:

B530

Observation ID: 1

ECEC ESP

%

Particle Size Analysis

Exchangeable Cations Exchangeable CEC
Ca Mg K Na Acidity
Cmol (+)/kg
4.5K 2 2.1 0.33 14.4D
3.4K 0.62 0.8 0.1 8D
3.6K 0.35 0.08 0.12 7.8D
0.1K 1.2 0.06 0.16 9.7D
0.02K 5.8 0.08 0.66 10.7D
Avail. Total Total Total Bulk
P P N K Density GV
mg/kg % % % Mg/m3
10C 0.058F 0.44B 11
3
0.027F 1.27B 6
10
8
0.03F 3
5
0.023F 1
0.012F 6
Gravimetric/Volumetric Water Contents
0.05Bar 0.1Bar 0.5Bar 1 Bar 5 Bar 15 Bar
g/g- m3/m3

Cs FS Silt

%

2C 20 40
K sat K unsat
mm/h mm/h

Clay
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Laboratory Analyses Completed for this profile

10A_NR Total element - S(%) - Not recorded

15 NR_CA Exch. basic cations (Ca++) - meq per 100g of soil - Not recorded
15 _NR_H Hydrogen Cation - meq per 100g of soil - Not recorded

15 _NR_K Exch. basic cations (K++) - meq per 100g of soil - Not recorded
15 NR_MG Exch. basic cations (Mg++) - meq per 100g of soil - Not recorded
15_NR_NA Exch. basic cations (Na++) - meq per 100g of soil - Not recorded
17A_NR Total element - K(%) - Not recorded

2A1 Air-dry moisture content

3 NR Electrical conductivity or soluble salts - Not recorded

4 NR pH of soil - Not recorded

5 NR Water soluble Chloride - Cl(%) - Not recordede

6A1 Organic carbon - Walkley and Black

7_NR Total nitrogen (%) - Not recorded

9 NR Available P (mg/kg) - Not recorded

9A_NR Total element - P(%) - Not recorded

P10_GRAV Gravel (%)

P10 NR_C Clay (%) - Not recorded

P10_NR_CS Coarse sand (%) - Not recorded
P10_NR_FS Fine sand (%) - Not recorded
P10 NR_Z Silt (%) - Not recorded



