Project	t Name:	GY	c					
Projec	t Code: y Name:	GY		B530 _D)	O	bservatio	n ID:	1
	formation	-						
Desc. B Date De	•	G.D. 21/11	Hubble /63	Locality: Elevation:		85 metre	es	
Map Re			t No. : 9445 1:100000 52777777778	Rainfall: Runoff:		0 Slow		
Easting	g/Long.: /Lat.:		8888888888889	Drainage:		Imperfect	ly draine	ed
<u>Geoloc</u>			: 1	Conf. Cub. in F		at Mata		_
Exposu Geol. R	reType: ef.:	Soil p Qa		Conf. Sub. is F Substrate Mate				a boring, 2 m deep,Unconsolidated al (unidentified)
Land F			- 1-	D-11-11		L		
Morph.	pe Class: Type:	No D No D		Pattern Type: Relief:		Low hills No Data		
Elem. T		Valle		Slope Categor	y:	No Data		
Slope: Surfac	e Soil Co	0 % nditio	on (dry): Firm	Aspect:		No Data		
Erosio		manne	<u>511 (di y).</u>					
	assificati	on						
	ian Soil Cl					ng Unit:		N/A
0	ic Dermoso onfidence		edoxic Hydrosol			oal Profile Soil Group		Gn3.74 Gleyed podzolic
		-	nplete but reasonable confide		eal	Son Group).	soil
Site Di	sturbanc	<u>e:</u> Ex	tensive clearing, for example	poisoning, ringb	arkir	ng		
<u>Vegeta</u>	tion:	Те	all Strata - Tree, , Isolated pla	nte *Spacias inc	ludo	e Eucolur		cios
Surfac	e Coarse		ments: No surface coarse f	•	luue	s - Lucaly	ius spe	
Profile	Morphol	ogy						
A1	0 - 0.05 n	n	Very dark greyish brown (10 Subangular blocky; Few (<1 Quartz, coarse fragments; F pH 6 (pH meter); Abundant,	per 100mm2) ew (2 - 10 %), N	mac lang	ropores, M aniferous,	oist; We Medium	ak consistence; 0-2%,
A2	0.05 - 0.2	2 m	Yellowish brown (10YR5/6-Moist); ; Silty clay loam; Weak grade of structure, 10-20 mm, Subangular blocky; Few (<1 per 100mm2) macropores, Moist; Weak consistence; Very few (0 - 2%), Manganiferous, Medium (2 -6 mm), Nodules; Field pH 5.7 (pH meter); Many, fine (1-2mm) roots; Gradual change to -					eak consistence; Very few (0
B21	0.2 - 0.38	8 m	Yellowish brown (10YR5/8-I Angular blocky; Few (<1 per Manganiferous, Medium (2 roots; Gradual change to -	r 100mm2) mad	ropo	ores, Moist	; Weak o	consistence; Few (2 - 10 %),
B21	0.38 - 0.5	53 m	Yellowish brown (10YR5/8-1 Angular blocky; Moist; Weal Manganiferous, Medium (2 roots; Gradual change to -	k consistence; 0-	2%,	Quartz, co	arse fra	gments; Few (2 - 10 %),
B22	0.53 - 0.6	6 m	Yellowish brown (10YR5/8-I Angular blocky; Moist; Firm Manganiferous, Medium (2	consistence; 0-2	%, C	Quartz, coa	rse frag	ments; Few (2 - 10 %),
B22	0.66 - 1.0)7 m	15mm, Distinct; Silty mediur	m clay; Moderate w (2 - 10 %), Ma	gra	de of struc	ture, 10-	istinct; , 2.5Y84, 20-50% , 5- ·20 mm, Angular blocky; 2 -6 mm), Nodules; Field pH
B3	1.07 - 1.3	82 m	15mm, Distinct; Silty mediur	n clay; Weak gra 10 %), Manganife	ide c	of structure	, 10-20 i	istinct; , 2.5Y84, 20-50% , 5- mm, Angular blocky; Moist; n), Nodules; Field pH 5.3 (pH

Proje	ct Name:	GYC						
Project Code:		GYC	Site ID:	Site ID: B530		Observation		: 1
Agen	cy Name:	CSIRO Divis	sion of Soils (0	QLD)				
D2	1 22 1 99	m Brown (7	5VP5/4 Moiet)	10VD71	20 50%	E 15mm	Distinct	10VE

- B3 1.32 1.88 m Brown (7.5YR5/4-Moist); , 10YR71, 20-50% , 5-15mm, Distinct; , 10YR58, 20-50% , 5-15mm, Distinct; Light medium clay; Weak grade of structure, 10-20 mm, Angular blocky; Moist; Firm consistence; Very few (0 - 2 %), Manganiferous, Medium (2 -6 mm), Nodules; Field pH 5.7 (pH meter); Gradual change to -
 - 1.88 2.87 m Grey (5Y6/1-Moist); , 2.5Y66, 20-50% , 5-15mm, Prominent; , 5YR56, 20-50% , 5-15mm, Prominent; Light medium clay; Firm consistence; Few (2 10 %), Manganiferous, Medium (2 -6 mm), Nodules; Field pH 6.3 (pH meter);

Morphological Notes

Observation Notes

Site Notes

GREENS CREEEK

Project Name:	GYC		
Project Code:	GYC	Site ID:	B530
Agency Name:	CSIRO Divi	sion of Soils (C	(LD)

Observation ID: 1

Laboratory Test Results:

Depth	рН	1:5 EC	Ex	changeable	e Cations		Exchangeable	CEC	ECEC	ESP
m		dS/m	Ca	Mg	к	Na Cmol	Acidity (+)/kg			%
0 - 0.05	6H	0.04B	4.5K	2	2.1	0.33	14.4D			
0.05 - 0.2	5.7H	0.02B	3.4K	0.62	0.8	0.1	8D			
0.2 - 0.38	6.2H	0.02B	3.6K	0.35	0.08	0.12	7.8D			
0.38 - 0.53	5.3H	0.02B								
0.53 - 0.66	4.7H	0.02B								
0.66 - 1.07	4.9H	0.02B	0.1K	1.2	0.06	0.16	9.7D			
1.07 - 1.32	5.3H	0.01B								
1.32 - 1.88	5.7H	0.02B	0.02K	5.8	0.08	0.66	10.7D			
1.88 - 2.87	6.3H	0.04B								

Depth	CaCO3	Organic C	Avail. P	Total P	Total N	Total K	Bulk Density	Pa GV	rticle CS	Size FS	Analysi: Silt	s Clay
m	%	%	ng/kg	%	%	%	Mg/m3	01	00	%	ont	Olay
0 - 0.05		3.83A	10C	0.058F	0.44B			11	2C	22	32	33
0.05 - 0.2		1.62A						3	2C	22	36	36
0.2 - 0.38		0.65A		0.027F		1.27B		6	2C	22	34	41
0.38 - 0.53		0.34A						10	3C	24	35	41
0.53 - 0.66		0.3A						8	2C	25	35	41
0.66 - 1.07				0.03F				3	1C	24	37	40
1.07 - 1.32								5	2C	23	40	37
1.32 - 1.88				0.023F				1	1C	15	40	46
1.88 - 2.87				0.012F				6	2C	20	40	39

Depth	COLE	Gravimetric/Volumetric Water Contents						K sat	K unsat	
		Sat.	0.05 Bar	0.1 Bar	0.5 Bar	1 Bar	5 Bar	15 Bar		
m				g/	/g - m3/m3	3			mm/h	mm/h

0 - 0.05 0.05 - 0.2 0.2 - 0.38 0.38 - 0.53 0.53 - 0.66 0.66 - 1.07 1.07 - 1.32 1.32 - 1.88 1.88 - 2.87

Project Name:	GYC		
Project Code:	GYC	Site ID:	B530
Agency Name:	CSIRO Di	vision of Soils (C	(LD)

Observation ID: 1

Laboratory Analyses Completed for this profile

10A_NR	Total element - S(%) - Not recorded
15_NR_CA	Exch. basic cations (Ca++) - meg per 100g of soil - Not recorded
15_NR_H	Hydrogen Cation - meq per 100g of soil - Not recorded
15_NR_K	Exch. basic cations (K++) - meq per 100g of soil - Not recorded
15_NR_MG	Exch. basic cations (Mg++) - meq per 100g of soil - Not recorded
15_NR_NA	Exch. basic cations (Na++) - meq per 100g of soil - Not recorded
17A_NR	Total element - K(%) - Not recorded
2A1	Air-dry moisture content
3_NR	Electrical conductivity or soluble salts - Not recorded
4_NR	pH of soil - Not recorded
5_NR	Water soluble Chloride - Cl(%) - Not recordede
6A1	Organic carbon - Walkley and Black
7_NR	Total nitrogen (%) - Not recorded
9_NR	Available P (mg/kg) - Not recorded
9A_NR	Total element - P(%) - Not recorded
P10_GRAV	Gravel (%)
P10_NR_C	Clay (%) - Not recorded
P10_NR_CS	Coarse sand (%) - Not recorded
P10_NR_FS	Fine sand (%) - Not recorded
P10_NR_Z	Silt (%) - Not recorded